GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2013

H 1 **HOUSE BILL 485**

Short Title:	Stock Car Racing Theme Plate Proceeds.	(Public)
Sponsors:	Representatives Johnson and Ford (Primary Sponsors).	
	For a complete list of Sponsors, refer to the North Carolina General Assembly W	Veb Site.
Referred to:	Transportation, if favorable, Finance.	_

April 1, 2013

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED 2 AN ACT TO PROVIDE THAT THE DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES SHALL 3 TRANSFER THE MONEY IN THE COLLEGIATE AND CULTURAL ATTRACTION 4 PLATE ACCOUNT DERIVED FROM THE SALE OF STOCK CAR RACING THEME 5 PLATES TO THE NORTH CAROLINA MOTORSPORTS FOUNDATION, INC., OR

SPEEDWAY CHILDREN'S CHARITIES. The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

1

6

7

8

9

10

11 12

13

14

15

16 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

SECTION 1. G.S. 20-81.12(b38) reads as rewritten:

"(b38) Stock Car Racing Theme. – The Division may issue any plate in this series without a minimum number of applications if the person providing the State with the license to use the words, logos, trademarks, or designs associated with the plate produces the plate for the State without a minimum order quantity.

The cost of the Stock Car Racing Theme plate shall include all costs to produce blank plates for issuance by the Division. Notwithstanding G.S. 66-58(b), the Division or the Division of Adult Correction of the Department of Public Safety may contract for the production of the blank plates in this series to be issued by the Division, provided the plates meet or exceed the State's specifications including durability and retroreflectivity, and provided the plates are manufactured using high-quality embossable aluminum. The cost of the blank plates to the State shall be substantially equivalent to the price paid to the Division of Adult Correction of the Department of Public Safety for license tags, as provided in G.S. 66-58(b)(15).

The Division shall transfer quarterly the money in the Collegiate and Cultural Attraction Plate Account derived from the sale of Stock Car Racing Theme plates to the North Carolina Motorsports Foundation, Inc., or Speedway Children's Charities."

SECTION 2. This act is effective when it becomes law.

